

**IN THE COURT OF II ADDL.DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURT,**  
**YADAGIRI, SITTING AT SHORAPUR.**

**SC No.5060/2025**

**PW- 1 (CW-1) Duly Sworn on 30.08.2025**

Deposition of	:	Honnayya
Husband's Name	:	Manappa
Age	:	24 Years
Occupation	:	Agri
Resident	:	Devaragonal

---

**Examination in chief by Spl. Public Prosecutor:**

1) CW.4 is my elder brother, CW.5 is my father, CW.6 is younger brother, CW.8 is my mother, CW.9 is elder sister, CW.10 is wife of my elder brother, I know accused persons. We residing in our land situated to the limits of Devaragonal village. About 2 years 9 moths back accused No.2 and 3 had come to our land near bund for grazing oxe, at that time there was two dogs fighting each other one belongs to us and another one belongs to accused persons. At that time accused No.2 and 3 abused in filthy language to CW.4. On the next day at 08.00 pm accused persons had come to our house and accused No.1 assaulted with knife on my elder brother, he assaulted with knife left temple part and accused No.2 assaulted on my elder brother with stick on right knee, on hearing the hue and cry I came out from the house and went to rescue my elder brother at that time, at that time accused No.3 came with knife and attempted to stab me, but I resisted, at that time said knife came in contact on my back and caused injury. Accused No.4 came and assaulted with stick on my right hand and thumb and indicate finger and an account of which I

sustained inner pain to my finger at that time CW.8 had come to rescue me, one diesel desai of our village had come and assaulted with stone on stomach of my mother CW.8. meanwhile CW.3, 5, 6, 7 had come and specified the quarrel, and thereafter accused persons left us by giving life threat.

2. Thereafter, myself and CW.4 with CW.5 and 6 went to Govt. Hospital Shorapur and got admitted in the hospital, from their I went to Shorapur PS and lodged the complaint against the accused persons. Now I seen the complaint, same is now marked at Ex.P1, witness identified her signature on Ex.P.1, same is marked at Ex.P.1 (a). I can identify knife, sticks and stone if shown, witness identified knife, sticks and stone with which accused persons assaulted, same are now marked MO.1 to 5.

3. After 3-4 days of incident police had come to our house and conducted spot panchanama infront of our house, at that time police took photos of panchanama, the photos now shown to me are taken at the time of panchanama by the police. Witness identified the said photos same are marked Ex.P2 to 4.

**Cross examination by Sri.DV Adv. For Accused :**

4. The distance between our land of one Parashuram is about 100 meter. We have 2 brown color dogs in our house. Accused persons also having 2 dogs, out of which one is black color and another one is white color. No injuries sustained dogs. When accused persons had come to our house dogs did not barking, witness voluntaries that, when accused persons came near our house dogs ran away due to fear. Generally if any strangers came to our house our dogs used to barking, but when accused had come to our house our dogs did not bark. It is false to suggest MO.1

is not knife. It is false to suggest MO.1 is Batayi. It is false to suggest that, I have not stated in my complaint that accused No.2 assaulted with stick on right knee of my elder brother and I deposed the same before the Court for first time. I do not know as to whether elder sister of accused No.3 was studding in B.A. it is false to suggest about 4 years back my elder brother Shankarling left to the company of his first wife due to matrimony dispute, at that time we forced accused No.3 to give his sister in marriage with my elder brother Shankar, they refused to give the sister of accused No.3 in marriage with my elder brother Shankarlinga, on account of which we are angry on accused persons. The parents house of wife of elder brother is belongs to Malla, Wadagera village. It is false to suggest my elder brother Shankarlinga second married with women belongs Arakera village. It is true Nagappa, Baladandappa, Bhimanna are residing in their lands situated around our lands, MO.2 to 4 are available in our village at any places. It is false to suggest that, I cannot say which stick used for assault. It is false to suggest that I have not stated in my complaint that, we saw assault in electrical burning lights. It is false to suggest that, myself and my elder brother Shankarlinga Sustained no injuries. Shirt worn by my elder brother was torn and my shirt was one hole.

5. I instructed police to type complaint and police also typed the complaint on their own. I went to police station at 10.00 pm on the same day night. It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely that I went to police station at 10.00 pm in the night and lodged the complaint. It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely that my brother shirt was torn and my shirt was hole.

6. It is false to suggest that, I deposing falsely that, about 2 years 9 moths back accused No.2 and 3 had come to our land near bund for grazing oxe, at that time there was biting clashes of two dogs one belongs to us and another one belongs to accused persons. At that time accused

No.2 and 3 abused in filthy language to CW.4, on the next day at 08.00 pm accused persons had come to our house and accused No.1 assaulted with knife on my elder brother, he assaulted with knife left temple part and accused No.2 assaulted on my elder brother with stick on right knee, on hearing the hue and cry I came out from the house and went to rescue my elder brother at that time, at that time accused No.3 came with knife and attempted to stab me, but I resisted, at that time said knife came in contact on my back and caused injury.

7. Further It is false to suggest that, I deposing falsely that, accused No.4 came and assaulted with stick on my right hand and thumb and indicate finger and an account of which I sustained inner pain to my finger at that time CW.8 had come to rescue me, one diesel desai of our village had come and assaulted with stone on stomach of my mother CW.8. meanwhile CW.3, 5, 6, 7 had come and specified the quarrel, and thereafter accused persons left us by giving life threat, thereafter, myself and CW.4 with CW.5 and 6 went to Govt. Hospital Shorapur and got admitted in the hospital, from their I went to Shorapur PS and lodged the complaint against the accused persons.

8. Further It is false to suggest that, I deposing falsely that, after 3-4 days of incident police had come to our house and conducted spot panchanama in front of our house, at that time police took photos of panchanama, the photos now shown to me are taken at the time of panchanama by the police.

**Re-examination:**

**- NIL -**

**(Typed to my dictation in camera proceedings)**

**ROI & AC**

**Addl. District and Sessions Judge  
Yadgiri, Sitting at Shorapur**