

**IN THE COURT OF IInd ADDL.DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURT
YADGIR, SITTING AT SHORAPUR.**

**SC No.5060/2025
(Old SC No.65/2023)**

Complainant: The State of Karnataka through Shorapur
Police station.

//Versus//

- Accused**
1. Sanjeevappa S/o Srinivas Desai.
Age: 25 Years, Occ: Agri, R/o Devar Gonal,
Tq: Shorapur.
 2. Satyamurti S/o Srinivas Desai,
Age: 23 Years, Occ: Agri, R/o Devar Gonal,
Tq: Shorapur.
 3. Tipparaj S/o Srinivas Desai,
Age: 19 Years, Occ: Student, R/o Devar Gonal,
Tq: Shorapur.
 4. Srinivas S/o Sanjeevappa Desai,
Age: 60 Years, Occ: Agri, R/o Devar Gonal,
Tq: Shorapur.

**STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER SECTION 313 OF CODE OF
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.**

Q.1. Have you heard & understood the evidence of prosecution witnesses deposed before the court ?

Ans:

Q.2. PW-1/CW1 he deposed in his evidence that, CW.4 is his elder brother, CW.5 is his father, CW.6 is younger brother, CW.8 is his mother, CW.9 is elder sister, CW.10 is wife of his elder brother, he know accused persons, we residing in his land situated to the limits of Devaragonal village, about 2 years 9 months back accused

No.2 and 3 had come to his land near bund for grazing oxe, at that time, there was two dogs fighting each other one belongs to him and another one belongs to accused persons, at that time accused No.2 and 3 abused in filthy language to CW.4, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.3. PW-1/CW1 further deposed in his evidence that, on the next day at 08.00 pm accused persons had come to his house and accused No.1 assaulted with knife on his elder brother, he assaulted with knife left temple part and accused No.2 assaulted on his elder brother with stick on right knee, on hearing the hue and cry he came out from the house and went to rescue his elder brother at that time, accused No.3 came with knife and attempted to stab him, at that time said knife came in contact on his back and caused injury, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.4. PW-1/CW1 further deposed in his evidence that, thereafter, accused No.4 came and assaulted with stick on his right hand and thumb and indicate finger and on account of which, he sustained inner pain to his finger at that time CW.8 had come to rescue him, one diesel desai of his village had come and assaulted with stone on stomach of his mother CW.8. meanwhile CW.3, 5, 6, 7 had come and specified the quarrel, and thereafter accused persons left by giving life threat, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.5. PW-1/CW1 further deposed in his evidence that, thereafter, himself and CW.4 with CW.5 and 6 went to Govt. Hospital Shorapur and got admitted in the hospital, from their he went to

Shorapur PS and lodged the complaint against the accused persons, After 3-4 days of incident police had come to his house and conducted spot panchanama in front of his house, at that time police took photos of panchanama, at the time panchanama by the police, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.6. PW-2/CW3 deposed in his evidence that, about 2 years 9 months back police conducted spot panchanama in front of house of CW.4 in his presence and took the photo as per Ex.P2 to 4, the police conducted spot panchanama where quarrel took place between complaints family and accused persons, his thumb mark on panchanama, in the said panchanama police have seized 2 knives, 3 sticks and one stone, said panchanama was conducted by police in his presence and in the presence of CW.2, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.7. PW-8/CW13 deposed in his evidence that, from 2020 to 2023 he was served as specialist General surgeon at Govt. Hospital Shorapur, on 14.11.2022 at 09.20 pm when he was on duty in the hospital the injured by name Shankarlinga and Honnayya came to their hospital with a history of assault, he examined patient by name Shankaralinga, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.8. PW-8/CW13 further deposed in his evidence that, on 14.11.2022 as out door patient, on examination he found 2 incised wound, 3x1x0.5cm found on lateral wall of left eye, another incised wound in front of left ear measuring 4x1x0.5 cm, the above said

injuries are simple in nature, the said injuries caused if a persons stabled in knife, on the same day he examined Honnayya, on examination he found linear abrasion over back measuring 8x0.2cm, said injuries is simple in nature, said injuries caused if a persons stabled in knife he has issued wound certificates in respect of both patients, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.9. PW-9/CW15 further deposed in his evidence that, from 26.06.2021 to till today he has been serving as PSI in Shorapur PS. on 16.06.2022 he took further investigation from CW.14, CW.14 registered FIR in Cr.No.154/2022 of Shorapur PS, on the same day he conducted spot panchanama in the presence of CW.2 and 3, spot CW.1, panchanama conducted from 09.00 am to 10.00 am, he seized 2 knife, 3 sticks and one stone from the spot, he took the photo of Panchanama, on the same day he has recorded the further statement of CW.1 and statement of CW.5 to 10, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.10. PW-9/CW15 further deposed in his evidence that, on 20.11.2022 he has recorded statement of CW.1, on 22.11.2022 he received wound certificate of CW.1 and 4 from doctor, on 05.12.2022 he received certificate from GESCOM, on 17.12.2022 he arrested accused No.1 after compliance of arrest procedure and produced before the court, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.11. PW-9/CW15 deposed in his evidence that, on 29.12.2022 he received spot sketch map from PWD Shorapur, on the same day

record of rights of land Sy.No.239/3, after completion investigation he submitted charge sheet before the Court of accused on 19.02.2023, witness identified accused No.1, what do you say ?

Ans:

Q.12. Do you want to lead defense evidence on your behalf ?

Ans:

Q.13. Do you want to say anything ?

Ans:

(Certified that the above statement of the accused has been read over and explained to him in Kannada language known to him and that the same is recorded by me and within his hearing and that the same contains a true and correct account of the statement made by him).

Date: 05.03.2026

(Yamanappa Bammanagi)
(II nd Addl. District and Sessions Judge)
Yadgir, Sitting at Shorapur)